WEYMOUTH TOWNSHIP FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1 LEVY REFERENDUM RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1 OF WEYMOUTH TOWNSHIP IN THE COUNTY OF ATLANTIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING A PROPERTY TAX LEVY REFERENDUM ON THE 20th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021.

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.45 provides that in preparation of its budget a fire district shall limit any increase in its property tax levy to two percent (2.0%) over the previous year's amount to be raised by taxation, subject to certain exceptions and ad ditions; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Fire District Number 1 in Weymouth Township in the County of Atlantic has called for a referendum question as part of its annual election pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:14-72 for the 2021 budget amount, to provide and maintain essential district services for the residents of the district; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Fire District Number 1 in Weymouth Township, hereby determines that the amount to be raised by taxation in the amount of \$123,187, with total appropriations of \$143,187, will only become effective upon authorization by fifty percent (50%) of the voters casting a ballot at the annual fire district election and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the question to be placed on the ballot shall be as follows:

"Shall the Board of Commissioners of Fire District Number 1in Weymouth Township be authorized to adopt the total budget appropriation of \$143,187, with \$123,187 to be raised by taxation, for the Fire District's 2021 annual budget.

Yes No

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said referendum be, and the same is scheduled for February 20, 2021, between the hours of 2:00 and 9:00 p.m., prevailing time, in the manner provided by statute.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the budget of the Board of Commissioners of Fire District 1 of Weymouth Township for 2021 is hereby authorized to be published in its official newspaper.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a public hearing on the budget will be held at the Weymouth Township Fire Hall on February 23, 2021 at 7:30pm at which time and place objections to said budget aray be presented by taxpayers or other interested parties.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two (2) certified copies of this Resolution, shall be transmitted to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, within 3 days after adoption with the recorded vote included thereon as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5.



February 23, 2021

Board of Commissioners Recorded Vote

Member	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Douglas Frick				
Elizabeth Hand	V			
Tatina Pietrosante				
Hansel Torriero				
Donnel Ruga				